Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 44

BY REPRESENTATIVE POPE

A RESOLUTION

To commend Clarence and Deetie Richardson of Denham Springs upon the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary on April 21, 2011.

WHEREAS, Clarence and Deetie Odom Richardson were joined in blessed matrimony on April 21, 1961, by the Reverend John Shearer at the Jackson United Methodist Church in Jackson, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Clarence retired from Dow Chemical after thirty-seven years as a senior assistant chemist; in 2002, he received a heart transplant, and he and Deetie are forever indebted to the donor and the donor's family for allowing them to reach this monumental milestone in life; and

WHEREAS, Clarence and Deetie Richardson share a host of accomplishments, but none have produced a greater sense of pride than the births of their son, Keith L. Richardson, who is married to Wendy Ward Richardson, and their two grandchildren, Davis and Avery Richardson; and

WHEREAS, Clarence and Deetie Richardson's commitment to each other and to their family is an example of lifelong love and devotion that is an inspiration to their entire community; and

WHEREAS, the anniversary of Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Richardson is a joyous and memorable occasion that merits sincere congratulations.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Richardson of Denham Springs upon the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary on April 21, 2011, and does hereby extend wishes for continued happiness to this wonderful couple as they enjoy their future years together.

HR NO. 44 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Richardson.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES